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darshan, except in the regional languages films chunk on the national network on Sunday for which specific illegibility criteria as indicated in the reply to part [a] above have been laid down.

Enhancement of Economic Cooperation with Portugal

8227. SHRIMATI VASUNDHARA
RAJE: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have a proposal to enhance economic cooperation with Portuga~

(b) if so, the joint venture projects proposed to be set up with Portugal as a part of increasing economic cooperation: and

Cc) the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI AR-
ANGll SHREEDHARAN): (a) to (c). Government is keen to increase economic and commercial cooperation with Portugal inter alia through setting up joint ventures. However, no joint venture has been approved during the last three years.

Compensatory Grant to Kera.a

8228. SHRI MUlLAPPAll Y RAMA-CHANDRAN: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether. Union Gov,.rnment have received any request from Kerala for compensatory grant to maintain status-quo in transport fares in spite of rise in price of petroleum products: and

(b) if so. the decision of Union Government in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MIN iSTRY OF FINANCE (SHRIANll SHAS-TRI): (a) The Kerala State Government have intimated us that no formal request has been made in this regard but that in the Transport Ministers' Conference held recently in New Delhi, the Transport Minister of Kerala had mentioned that the Union Government may have to consider compensating the State RDad Transport Undertakings for the burden which they may have to shoulder due to increase in fuel prices.

(b) As State Road Transport Undertakings are required to function on commercial lines and generate surpluses after meeting their costs of operation, the question of giving any compensatory grant does not arise.

Energy Consumption in Steel Plants

8229. SHRI A. K. ROY: WiUthe Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) the energy required for production of one ton of steel in our country with plant-wise break up:

(b) the optimum energy requirement compared to the countries like USA, USSR, UK. Japan, Germany and France giving the energy consumption in these countries separately: and

(c) the steps taken to attain the standard of those Countries?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINES
AND MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE
(SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI): (a) Plant-wise energy consumption for SAil Integrated Steel Plants for production of 1 ton of crude 'steel are as follows:
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Ullas: G. Cal 'tonne of crude stel?l

Year DSP DSP RSP BsL liSCO SAIL

1987-88 10.15 11.55 10.99 9.93 16.13 10.82

1988-89 9.27 11.40 10.63 9.40 16.74 10.15

1989-90 8.85 11.66 10.23 9.25 16.42 9.n

(b) Specific energy consumption in SAil Integrated Steel Plants excluding liSCO is about 9-12 G cal per tonne of crude steel against energy consumption level of 5·6 G.
Calicuts in technologically advanced coun·
tries. liSCO being an obSQlete plant the specifIC energy consumption is much higher.

The energy con5umption pertonofcrude steel for various countries is as follows:

Country

USA

UK

Japan

Germany

France

USSR

Sppcific Energy
ConsumptIOn

(G callfcs)

2

5.1

4.7

4.2

4.7

4.9

Not available

The energy consumption values in different steel plants are however not comparable due to differences in raw material inputs, technologies adopted and product mix.

(c) Energy consumption in SAil Steel Plants in planned to be reduced by better house keeping, optimum operating practices, technological updating and modernisation of the steel Plants to about 8 G calt1cs.

Sett~ng up Steel Production Centres In
Madhya Pradesh

8230. SHRI DlliP SINGH JU DEO: Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) Whether there is a proposal to establish steel production centres in Madhya Pradesh during the Eighth Five Y~ar Plan;
and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTEROFSTEELAND MINES
AND MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE
(SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI): (a) At present there is no proposal to set up steel production centres in the country except in certain hilly and backward regions.

(b) Does not arise.

SUbsidy to Cardamom Estates by Spices Board for Irrigation

8231. SHRI PAlAI K. M. MATHEW:
Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the subsidy given 'through Spices Board to construct small dams and

